Book Industry Communication
e4books Web Services Standards
Backorder Summary Request and Response
Version 0.9, 27 November 2007, corrected 2 April 2008
This document specifies in human-readable form the e4books web services Backorder Summary
Request and Response formats.
Two separate formats are specified for Requests:
 an HTTP query format for use with implementations that use the basic HTTP protocol and

to cancel an entire order.
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01 Service unavailable
02 Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03 Server unable to process request
11 Invalid or unknown buyer‟s order number
16 Invalid or unknown account or supplier identifier
19 Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
22  No backordered items
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
  Supplier identifier (only included if specified in the
request header; mandatory if the response type
code is „19‟ or „20‟).
D  SupplierIdentifier.
   Supplier ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
7 Total quantity backordered – integer. Mandatory
unless there is an exception condition.
D UnitsOnBackorder
8 Total quantity ready to ship – integer. Mandatory
unless there is an exception condition.
D UnitsReadyToShip
9 Total gross value of items on backorder. D GrossValueOnBackorder
10 Total net value of items on backorder. D NetValueOnBackorder
11 Total gross value of items ready to ship D GrossValueReadyToShip
12 Total net value of items ready to ship D NetValueReadyToShip
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Backorder summary request and response
Version 0.9 Page 6 of 7 27 November 2007, corrected 2 April 2008
Response detail
 Details of all backorder items: mandatory
unless a short summary has been requested,
or the header reports a condition that
prevents any response or prevents all items
from being cancelled
D ItemDetail. R
1 Backorder summary item line number D LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier D ProductIdentifier. R
  Product ID type - see ONIX codelist 5 M  ProductIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Product number M  IDValue
4 Further description of the item, if needed. D ItemDescription
5 References: buyer‟s order number, buyer‟s order line
number.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type=
11  Buyer‟s order number
12  Buyer‟s order line number
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string M  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time D  ReferenceDateTime
5 Buyer‟s order number M BuyersOrderReference
6 Buyer‟s order line number. Mandatory unless the
order contained only a single order line.
D BuyersOrderLineReference
7 Buyer‟s order date and time D ReferenceDateTime
8 Quantity originally ordered – integer. Must be included
if any of the original order quantity have already been
shipped.
D OriginalOrderQuantity
9 Quantity killed in accordance with fill terms included in
the original order
D QuantityKilled
10 Quantity on backorder – integer. If no items have yet
been shipped, this quantity is the same as the original
order quantity, less any quantity killed as instructed in